

No. 21-7362

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

MATTHEW JAMES GRIFFIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NADINE J. BRYANT; P.M. MANNION; ARLENE BURGESS TOODLE;
M.A. KHAN; M. BOSSIE; BYRON SCOTT CARTER;
UNKNOWN DOE 1, Nurse; UNKNOWN DOE 2, Correctional Officer
(aka Dervin),

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES BRYANT, MANNION,
TOODLE, BOSSIE, CARTER, AND UNKNOWN DOES**

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Sripriya Narasimhan
Deputy General Counsel

Bryan Nichols
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6400

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 5 |
| A. The North Carolina Department of Public Safety’s Administrative Remedy Procedure Provides a Clear Guide for Pursuing Grievances. | 5 |
| B. Griffin Fails to File a Timely Grievance Regarding His Allegations Against the State Defendants. | 7 |
| C. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment. | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. EXHAUSTION IS A MANDATORY PRE-CONDITION TO FILING SUIT. | 16 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT TO ENTER SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... | 18 |
| A. The Grievance Policy Did Not Operate as a Dead End..... | 20 |
| B. Griffin Was Not Thwarted From Availing Himself of the Grievance Procedure. | 26 |

1. The Filing of the Inadequate-Care Grievance Bore No Impact on Griffin’s Ability to Re-File the Involuntary-Sedation Grievance..... 29

2. No “Timeframe Violations” Affected Griffin’s Ability to Timely Re-File His Involuntary-Sedation Grievance. 31

C. Griffin Cannot Be Excused for Failing to Help Himself. 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) | 18, 23 |
| <i>Cross v. Horton</i> , 80 F. App'x 430 (6th Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Custis v. Davis</i> , 851 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) | 21 |
| <i>Gibson v. Goord</i> , 280 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Hartsfield v. Vidor</i> , 199 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 1999) | 34 |
| <i>Hill v. Haynes</i> , 380 F. App'x 268 (4th Cir. 2010) | 28 |
| <i>Jernigan v. Stuchell</i> , 304 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2002) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) | 17, 34 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008) | 35 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Moss v. Harwood</i> , 19 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Myles v. Edwards</i> , 813 F. App'x 130 (4th Cir. 2020) | 28 |
| <i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) | 17, 23 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Young</i> , 906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) | passim |
| <i>Spires v. Harbaugh</i> , 438 F. App'x 185 (4th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Talbot v. Lucy Corr Nursing Home</i> , 118 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Townsend v. Murphy</i> , 898 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2018) | 28 |
| <i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) | 22, 28 |
| <i>Williams v. Norton</i> , 23 F. App'x 396 (6th Cir. 2001) | 34, 36 |
| <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) | 17, 18, 34, 35 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) | 16 |
